

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-20-2019

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2017AP1823

LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR,
LLC d/b/a LAMAR ADVERTISING
OF CENTRAL WISCONSIN and
TLC PROPERTIES, INC.,

Petitioners-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN DIVISION
OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS,

Respondent-Respondent,

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Other Party.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT ENTERED JUNE 13, 2017,
IN THE PORTAGE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE JON M. COUNSELL, PRESIDING

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DIVISION OF HEARINGS AND
APPEALS**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

THOMAS C. BELLAVIA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030182

Attorneys for Respondent-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8690
(608) 267-2223 (Fax)
bellaviatc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal background.....	3
II. Factual background.....	5
III. Procedural history.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Whether newly created Wis. Stat. § 84.30(5)(br) applies to this case is not properly before the Court. Alternatively, the new provision does not apply because Lamar’s Billboard became an illegal sign before that provision was enacted.....	9
II. Nonconforming signs that were lawfully erected after March 18, 1972, are subject to the requirements of Trans 201.10.....	11
A. Trans 201.10(2)(e), reasonably construed, requires that a nonconforming sign remain substantially the same as it was on the date when it became nonconforming.....	11
B. Lamar’s contrary arguments are unavailing.....	16

III. The right to cure an illegality under Wis. Stat. § 84.30(11) does not apply to an order to remove a lawfully erected nonconforming sign that has subsequently lost its legal nonconforming status..... 20

A. Section 84.30(11) only applies to illegally erected signs, and the Billboard was legally erected..... 21

B. Lamar’s interpretation of Wis. Stat. § 84.30(11) is inconsistent with the nature of a nonconforming use and with the legislative intent to phase out nonconforming signs. 24

C. The right to cure a violation under Wis. Stat. § 84.30(11) would be meaningless as applied to a nonconforming sign like the Billboard, because it is impossible to bring such a sign into conformance with the requirements of Wis. Stat. § 84.30. 26

D. DHA’s interpretation of Wis. Stat. § 84.30(11) would not deprive the Department of authority to order removal of illegal nonconforming signs or deprive DHA of jurisdiction to conduct hearings in removal cases. 27

	Page
IV. The Department was not required to engage in administrative rulemaking before ordering removal of the Billboard.....	29
V. The legal effect of the enlargement of the Billboard’s advertising surface is governed by Trans 201.10(2)(e), not by the common law of nonconforming uses.....	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cty. of La Crosse v. WERC</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 444, 497 N.W.2d 455 (Ct. App. 1993).....	8
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. LIRC</i> , 2007 WI 15, 299 Wis. 2d 1, 727 N.W.2d 311	8
<i>Harris v. Reivitz</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 82, 417 N.W.2d 50 (Ct. App. 1987).....	19
<i>Hilton ex rel. Pages Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Dep’t of Nat., Res.</i> , 2006 WI 84, 293 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 166	7
<i>Lamar Central Outdoor, LLC, et al. v. State of Wisconsin Division of Hearings and Appeals, et al.</i> , No. 2017AP1823, 2018 WL 6264822 (Wis. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2018)	7, 11, 32
<i>Liebovich v. Minnesota Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WI 75, , 310 Wis. 2d 751, 751 N.W.2d 764	23
<i>Richards v. Young</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 549, 441 N.W.2d 742 (Ct. App. 1989).....	19
<i>S.A.M. v. Meister</i> , 2016 WI 22, 367 Wis. 2d 447, 876 N.W.2d 746	32

	Page
<i>Schoolway Transp. Co. v. Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 223, 240 N.W.2d 403 (1976).....	30, 31
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	8, 17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Peterson v. Burt</i> , 42 Wis. 2d 284, 166 N.W.2d 207 (1969).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Sielen v. Circuit Court for Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 101, 499 N.W.2d 657, (1993).....	19
<i>Sterlingworth Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. DNR</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 710, 556 N.W.2d 791 (Ct. App. 1996).....	8
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	9
<i>Vivid, Inc. v. Fiedler</i> , 182 Wis. 2d 71, 512 N.W.2d 771 (1994).....	3, 4, 20
<i>Waukesha Cty. v. Pewaukee Marina, Inc.</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 18, 522 N.W.2d 536 (Ct. App. 1994).....	24, 28
<i>Wis. Dep't of Revenue v. Menasha</i> , 2008 WI 88, 311 Wis. 2d 579, 754 N.W.2d 95 (2008).....	20
 Statutes	
23 U.S.C. § 131	3, 13
2017 Wis. Act. 320.....	10
Wis. Stat. § 84.30.....	3, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(1)	3, 20
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(2)(b).....	4, 6, 12
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(2)(k).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(3)	4
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(3)(c)	5
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(3)(d).....	17

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(3)(e).....	4, 15, 17
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(4)	17
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(5)	4, 25
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(5)(a).....	13, 17
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(5)(b).....	12, 13, 17, 20
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(5)(bm)	5
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(5)(br)	9, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(5)(br)1.f.....	18
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(5)(br)4.	10
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(6)	4, 17
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(9)	17
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(11)	10, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(14)	27
Wis. Stat. § 84.30(15)	4, 25
Wis. Stat. ch. 227.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(1)	29, 31
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(5)	18
Wis. Stat. § 227.42(1)	28
Wis. Stat. § 227.43(1)(br)	29
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(1)	8
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(2)	8
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(5)	9
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(10)	9
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(11)	9
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(6)	10

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 893.02.....	18
 Regulations	
23 C.F.R. § 750.707	4
23 C.F.R. § 750.707(b).....	14
23 C.F.R. § 750.705(d).....	12
23 C.F.R. § 750.707(d)(5)	12
Wis. Admin. Code ch. Trans 201	3
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 201.01	4, 20
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 201.02(4).....	16
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 201.02(5).....	16
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 201.02(7).....	4, 13, 16
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 201.075(1).....	16
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 201.075(4).....	16
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 201.09	5, 11, 12, 27
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 201.10(1).....	5, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 201.10(2).....	25
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 201.10(2)(a)	13
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 201.10(2)(d)	12, 24, 25
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 201.10(2)(e).....	6, <i>passim</i>
